A Monthly Update of Regional Statistics
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PRICE INDICES

PRICE INDICES
Consumer Price Index (2018=100)
Region 1
llocos Norte
llocos Sur
La Union
Pangasinan

Inflation Rate
Region 1
llocos Norte
llocos Sur
La Union
Pangasinan

Purchasing Power of the Peso (PPP)
Region 1
llocos Norte
llocos Sur
La Union
Pangasinan

INCOME ACCOUNTS
Region 1
Gross Regional Domestic Product (GRDP)
(in thousand pesos at Constant 2018 Prices)
Per Capita GRDP at Constant 2018 Prices
GRDP Growth Rate (at Constant 2018 Prices)

LABOR AND EMPLOYMENT (Source: LFS)*
Labor force (in thousands)

Labor force participation rate

Employment rate

Unemployment rate

Underemployment rate

OVERSEAS EMPLOYMENT (Source: SOF) ¢

Total overseas filipino workers (Philippines; in thousands)

In percent (llocos Region)

CONSTRUCTION
(Floor area in square meters; value in P1,000)
Total (number)
Total floor area
Value
Residential (number)
Total floor area
Value
Nonresidential (number)
Total floor area
Value
Additions (number)
Total floor area
Value
Alterations/repairs (number)
Value
Street Furniture/ Landscaping/Signboard (number)
Value
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REFERENCE PERIOD AND DATA

INDICATOR

July 2023

119.8
120.0
122.6
113.3
121.1

3.6
21
2.3
2.3
4.6

0.83
0.83
0.82
0.88
0.83

2021
608,618,834

114,548
4.6

April 2023°
3,637

63.9

95.5

4.5

12.7

2020

1,771
8.3

1st Otr 2023

3,226
478,762
5,728,447
2,499
309,951
3,480,450
601
166,427
2,175,740
23

2,384
19,096
103
53,162

33

39,405

3,766
520,614
5,485,545
2,973
377,332
3,922,095
657
137,781
1,440,623
32

5,501
46,495
104
76,332

43

35,397

August 2022

116.5
118.3
121.2
110.2
117.0

0.86
0.85
0.83
0.91
0.85

020

581,877,977

110,396
-7.7

July 2022°
3,603
67.4

94.9

5.1

17.4

2019
2,177
8.6

2nd Oftr 2022

3,534
529,303
5,480,942
2,842
329,378
3,461,985
517
190,968
1,859,927
20

8,957
106,226
155
52,804

96
103,516
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BUSINESS AND INDUSTRY (Source: ASPBI) 2017 2016 2015
Number of establishments
(Total employment with 20 or more workers)
Agriculture and forestry/Agriculture, hunting and forestry/

Agriculture, forestry and fishing 3 32 38
Mining and quarrying 5 3 4
Manufacturing 63 70 72
Electricity, gas, and water/electricity, gas, steam

and air conditioning supply 15 15 15
Construction 15 17 19
Wholesale and retail trade, repair of motor vehicles, and motorcycles 50 52 41
Hotels and restaurants/Accommodation and food service activities 176 193 46
Transportation/Transport, storage and communications/

Transport and storage 7 7 6
Financial intermediation/Financial and insurance activities 28 45 58
Real estate/Real estate, renting and business activities/

Real estate activities 3 3 -
Education/Private education 173 169 162
Health/Health and social work/Human health and social work 46 46 43
Other community, social and personal services/

Other service activities 4 3 6
Water supply; sewerage, waste management

and remediation activities 24 23 22
Arts entertainment and Recreation 10 10 10
Information and communication 10 10 6
Administrative and Support Activities 12 14 17

!NCOME AND EXPENDITURE (Sc?urce: FIES) 5021P 2018 2015
(in thousand pesos, at current prices) I
Annual average family income 305 287 238
Annual average family expenditure 210 205 182
Annual average family saving 95 82 56
DEMOGRAPHY 2020 2015 2010”
Total Population 5,301,139 5,026,128 4,748,372

Urban 1,351,205 1,029,562 600,945

Rural 3,949,934 3,996,566 4,147,427%

Male 2,680,776 2,536,297 2,391,548

Female 2,611,521 2,489,831 2,351,519

0-14 years 1,493,942 1,515,288 1,492,842

15-64 years 3,410,812 3,176,808 2,963,672

65 years and over 387,543 334,032 286,553
Density (persons per square kilometer) 409 388 366
Growth rate 1.13 1.09% 1.23°
Average household size 4.1 4.4 4.5

VITAL STATISTICS (Source: VSR) 2022° 2021° 2020
Registered birth 59,239 60,605 70,617

Male 31,013 31,690 36,921

Female 28,226 28,915 33,696
Registered marriages” 23,944 16,472 13,078
Registered deaths? 38,003 52,190 34,848

Male 20,926 28,202 19,347

Female 17,077 23,988 15,501
Infant deaths™ . 1,098 986

Male . 626 538

Female . 472 448
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INDICATOR REFERENCE PERIOD AND DATA
FAMILY PLANNING 2022 2017 2011
(Source: 2011-FHS, 2013 and 2017 -NDHS)
Modern method 43.4 43.9 38.7
Traditional method ? 21.3 16.2 15.6
EDUCATION (Source: FLEMMS) 2019 2013 2008
Basic literacy rate (10 years old and over)® 98.1 98.2 98.2
Functional literacy rate (10 to 64 years old )"’ 95.1 93.0 91.3

¥ _Based on civil registration. Not adjusted for underregistration
Z .Based on currently married women aged 15-49 years

¥ _Basic reading and writing skills
4 _Basic reading, writing, and computational skills

S -Figures were estimated based on 2015 CPH-based Population Projections
% Source: Survey on Overseas Filipinos

" _Based on Household Population

¥ .Based on Actual Population
° _Based on Population Growth Rate 2000-2010
1 _Based on Population Growth Rate 2010-2015
1 Data were obtained from the Certificates of Live Birth (Municipal Form 102)
12/ _Based on 2020 Census of Population and Housing

" .Revised

P _Preliminary

.. - Data not yet available

CPH — Census of Population and Housing

ASPBI — Annual Survey of Philippine Business and Industry

NDHS — National Demographic and Health Survey

FHS — Family Health Survey

FLEMMS - Functional Literacy, Education, and Mass Media Survey
FIES - Family Income and Expenditure Survey

LFS — Labor Force Survey

VSR - Vital Statistics Report

For more information and queries, please contact or visit:
PHILIPPINE STATISTICS AUTHORITY
Regional Statistical Services Office 1

Parammata Bldg., Diversion Road Sitio 5, Brgy. Biday City of San Fernando, La Union

Tel/Fax nos: (072) 607-0247; (072) 888-2582
rsso0l.psa.gov.ph




