

QUICKSTAT Region I – Ilocos Region As of August 2023



INDICATOR		REFERENCE PERIOD AND DATA		
PRICE INDICES	<u>August 2023</u>	<u>July 2023</u>	August 2022	
PRICE INDICES				
Consumer Price Index (2018=100)				
Region 1	121.9	119.8	116.5	
Ilocos Norte	122.8	120.0	118.3	
llocos Sur	124.9	122.6	121.2	
La Union	116.0	113.3	110.2	
Pangasinan	122.7	121.1	117.0	
Inflation Rate				
Region 1	4.6	3.6	6.2	
Ilocos Norte	3.8	2.1	7.4	
llocos Sur	3.1	2.3	7.7	
La Union	5.3	2.3	3.3	
Pangasinan	4.9	4.6	6.5	
Purchasing Power of the Peso (PPP)				
Region 1	0.82	0.83	0.86	
Ilocos Norte	0.81	0.83	0.85	
llocos Sur	0.80	0.82	0.83	
La Union	0.86	0.88	0.91	
Pangasinan	0.81	0.83	0.85	
INCOME ACCOUNTS	2022	<u>2021</u> ′	2020	
Region 1				
Gross Regional Domestic Product (GRDP)	654,866,006	608,618,834	581,877,977	
(in thousand pesos at Constant 2018 Prices)				
Per Capita GRDP at Constant 2018 Prices	122,333	114,548	110,396	
GRDP Growth Rate (at Constant 2018 Prices)	7.6	4.6	-7.7	
LABOR AND EMPLOYMENT (Source: LFS) 5/	<u>July 2023</u> ^p	April 2023 ^p	<u>July 2022</u> f	
Labor force (in thousands)	3,710	3,637	3,603	
Labor force participation rate	58.8	63.9	67.4	
Employment rate	95.6	95.5	94.9	
Unemployment rate	4.4	4.5	5.1	
Underemployment rate	14.7	12.7	17.4	
OVERSEAS EMPLOYMENT (Source: SOF) 6/	<u>2021</u> ^f	<u>2020</u> ^f	<u>2019</u> ^f	
Total overseas filipino workers (Philippines; in thousands)	1,825	1,771	2,177	
In percent (Ilocos Region)	8.9	8.3	8.6	
CONSTRUCTION	2nd Qtr 2023 ^p	1st Qtr 2023	2nd Qtr 2022	
(Floor area in square meters; value in P1,000)				
Total (number)	3,226	3,766	3,534	
Total floor area	478,762	520,614	529,303	
Value	5,728,447	5,485,545	5,480,942	
Residential (number)	2,499	2,973	2,842	
Total floor area	309,951	377,332	329,378	
Value	3,480,450	3,922,095	3,461,985	
Nonresidential (number) Total floor area	601 166,427	657 137,781	517 190,968	
Value	·	1,440,623	1,859,927	
Additions (number)	2,175,740 23	1,440,623	1,659,927	
	2,384	5,501	8,957	
Lotal floor area	2,507	0,001		
Total floor area Value	19.096	46.495	106.226	
Value	19,096 103	46,495 104	106,226 155	
	·	•	106,226 155 52,804	
Value Alterations/repairs (number)	103	104	155	



QUICKSTAT Region I – Ilocos Region As of August 2023



INDICATOR		REFERENCE PERI	OD AND DATA
BUSINESS AND INDUSTRY (Source: ASPBI)	<u>2017</u>	<u>2016</u>	<u>2015</u>
Number of establishments			
(Total employment with 20 or more workers)			
Agriculture and forestry/Agriculture, hunting and forestry/ Agriculture, forestry and fishing	35	32	38
Mining and quarrying	5	3	4
Manufacturing	63	70	72
Electricity, gas, and water/electricity, gas, steam and air conditioning supply	15	15	15
Construction	15	17	19
Wholesale and retail trade, repair of motor vehicles, and motorcycles	50	52	41
Hotels and restaurants/Accommodation and food service activities	176	193	46
Transportation/Transport, storage and communications/			
Transport and storage	7	7	6
Financial intermediation/Financial and insurance activities	28	45	58
Real estate/Real estate, renting and business activities/			
Real estate activities	3	3	-
Education/Private education	173	169	162
Health/Health and social work/Human health and social work	46	46	43
Other community, social and personal services/			
Other service activities	4	3	6
Water supply; sewerage, waste management			
and remediation activities	24	23	22
Arts entertainment and Recreation	10	10	10
Information and communication	10	10	6
Administrative and Support Activities	12	14	17
INCOME AND EXPENDITURE (Source: FIES)	2021 ^p	<u>2018</u>	2015
(in thousand pesos, at current prices)	2021	<u> </u>	
Annual average family income	305	287	238
Annual average family expenditure	210	205	182
Annual average family saving	95	82	56
DEMOGRAPHY	<u>2020^{12/r}</u>	<u>2015</u>	<u>2010^{7/}</u>
Total Population	5,301,139	5,026,128	4,748,372
Urban	1,351,205	1,029,562	600,945 ^{8/}
Rural	3,949,934	3,996,566	4,147,427 ^{8/}
Male	2,680,776	2,536,297	2,391,548
Female	2,611,521	2,489,831	2,351,519
0-14 years	1,493,942	1,515,288	1,492,842
15-64 years	3,410,812	3,176,808	2,963,672
65 years and over	387,543 409	334,032	286,553
Density (persons per square kilometer)		388	366
Growth rate	1.13	1.09 ¹⁰	1.23 ⁹ 4.5
Average household size	4.1	4.4	4.5
VITAL STATISTICS (Source: VSR)	<u>2022</u> °	<u>2021</u> °	<u>2020</u>
Registered birth ^{1/}	59,239	60,605	70,617
Male	31,013	31,690	36,921
Female	28,226	28,915	33,696
Registered marriages ^{1/}	23,944	16,472	13,078
Registered deaths ^{1/}	38,003	52,190	34,848
Male	20,926	28,202	19,347
Female	17,077	23,988	15,501
Infant deaths ^{11/}		1,098	986
Male	••	626 472	538
Female		412	448

A Monthly Update of Regional Statistics



QUICKSTAT Region I – Ilocos Region As of August 2023



REFERENCE PERIOD AND DATA		
<u>2022</u>	<u>2017</u>	<u>2011</u>
43.4	43.9	38.7
21.3	16.2	15.6
<u>2019</u>	<u>2013</u>	<u>2008</u>
98.1	98.2	98.2
95.1	93.0	91.3
	43.4 21.3 <u>2019</u> 98.1	2022 2017 43.4 43.9 21.3 16.2 2019 2013 98.1 98.2

- ^{1/} -Based on civil registration. Not adjusted for underregistration
- ^{2/} -Based on currently married women aged 15-49 years
- 3/ -Basic reading and writing skills
- 4/ -Basic reading, writing, and computational skills
- ^{5/} -Figures were estimated based on 2015 CPH-based Population Projections
- 6/ -Source: Survey on Overseas Filipinos
- 7/ -Based on Household Population
- 8/ -Based on Actual Population
- ⁹-Based on Population Growth Rate 2000-2010
- ^{10/} -Based on Population Growth Rate 2010-2015
- ^{11/} -Data were obtained from the Certificates of Live Birth (Municipal Form 102)
- 12/ -Based on 2020 Census of Population and Housing
- r/ -Revised
- ^{p/} -Preliminary
- .. Data not yet available

CPH - Census of Population and Housing

ASPBI - Annual Survey of Philippine Business and Industry

NDHS - National Demographic and Health Survey

FHS - Family Health Survey

FLEMMS - Functional Literacy, Education, and Mass Media Survey

FIES - Family Income and Expenditure Survey

LFS - Labor Force Survey

VSR - Vital Statistics Report



For more information and queries, please contact or visit:

PHILIPPINE STATISTICS AUTHORITY Regional Statistical Services Office 1

Parammata Bldg., Diversion Road Sitio 5, Brgy. Biday City of San Fernando, La Union

Tel/Fax nos: (072) 607-0247; (072) 888-2582

rsso01.psa.gov.ph